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Briefing

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: Dr. Robert V. Antonucci, President
RE: May 8, 2012 Meeting
OVERVIEW

The annual meeting of the Board of Trustees will be held on Tuesday, May 8, 2012 at 4:00
p.m. in the President’s Conference Room. Prior to the meeting, the Executive Committee will
meet. We will have a recognition dinner at 6:00 p.m. at the Wallace Civic Center. At the
dinner, we will recognize faculty who were granted tenure at the last meeting. We will also
recognize Matthew Costello for his service to the Board. | will introduce the new student
elected Trustee, Nathan Gregoire, who was recently appointed by the student body. I also
invited the Department Chairs, the Alumni Board, the Student Government Association, the
Executive Committee, the University Deans and Union leaders to join us and to be recognized.

Parking will be reserved in the Sanders Lot. Following the meeting, we will drive to the
Wallace Civic center for dinner.

The schedule is as follows:

3:45 p.m. Executive Committee President’s Office

4:00 p.m. Board of Trustees Meeting President’s Conference Room

6:00 p.m. Dinner Wallace Civic Center
AGENDA

I. Call to order by Chairman Carol Vittorioso

Il. Public Comments

I11. The minutes of the April 11, 2012 meeting are presented for consideration and
approval

1VV. Finance and Administration Committee — Carol Vittorioso, Chairman, ex-officio (\Votes

Required)

The Finance and Administration Committee met on Tuesday, April 24 2012. The
agenda and budget materials for the meeting were sent to all members. The Committee
will make a report to the full Board and the votes to be considered are included. The
major budget items are to approve the FY13 State Budget and set student fees for FY13.




VI.

VII.

Due to the uncertainty of the state fiscal condition and the lack of specific allocations it
is difficult to agree on a final bottom-line budget. We do not anticipate a final state
budget until the end of June. This is the typical time line each year. That being said, we
need to move ahead and will be making recommendations to consider. Included in the
packet you will find the Fiscal Year 2013 Budget report.

a) Student Fee and Technology Fee Increases - VOTE - (13-11/12)

b) GCE Undergrad & Graduate Fee and Capital Fee Increases — VOTE - (14-11/12)
c) Extended Campus Programs Fee Increase — VOTE — (15-11/12)

d) Approve FY2013 Budget - VOTE - (16-11/12)

e) Roll Forward of Funds to FY2013 Budget - VOTE - (17-11/12)

Votes Required

As part of the Campus Center renovation, the Underground Pub has increased its size
from 180 to 300 people. As we prepare to open up a new “pub” on campus we are
required to apply for a new license which incorporates the new capacity of 300. In
addition, the University has decided to change the name from the Underground Pub to
the Falcon Hub. A board vote is needed for the license renewal process.

a) License and Name Change — VOTE — (18-11/12)

Carol Vittorioso will chair the Executive Committee meeting and will ask the
committee to make recommendations for Chair, Vice-Chair and Clerk.

b) Act on Board officers for the term beginning July 1, 2012 - VOTE - (19-11/12)
Notifications

As required by the by-laws, | am notifying you of personnel actions taken since the last
meeting.

a) Personnel Actions (N04-11/12)

President’s Report

I want to call your attention to activities involving Commencement. We will be holding
two ceremonies, one for Graduates scheduled for Thursday, May 17 at 6:30 p.m. and
one for Undergraduates on Saturday, May 19 at 10:00 a.m. We will be recognizing Ms.
Beverly Farias at the Graduate ceremony for her years of service to the Board. All
Trustees are invited to attend both events. Kelli will check with you regarding your
intentions.



I will also bring you up-to-date on a variety of issues including the end of the year

activities.
Enclosures:
e FY2012 Financial Reports and Certification
e Annual Honors Convocation Program
e Undergraduate Conference on Research and Creative Practice Brochure
e News Articles

VIIl. Adjournment

If you have any questions or material prior to the meeting please give Carol, Kelli or
me a call. | look forward to seeing you on Tuesday, May 8, 2012.
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FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Tuesday, May 8, 2012
4:00 p.m.
President’s Conference Room
300 Highland Avenue, Fitchburg, MA 01420

AGENDA
. Call to Order by Chairman Carol Vittorioso
Il.  Public Comments
I11. Consideration of minutes from previous meeting

a) April 11, 2012

IVV. Finance and Administration Committee- Carol Vittorioso Chairman, ex-officio
(Votes Required)

a) Student Fee Increase - VOTE - (13-11/12)

b) GCE Undergrad & Graduate Fee Increase — VOTE — (14-11/12)

c) Extended Campus Programs Fee Increase — VOTE - (15-11/12)

d) Approve FY2013 Budget — VOTE - (16-11/12)

e) Roll Forward of Funds to FY2013 Budget - VOTE - (17-11/12)
V. Votes Required

a) Act on the license and name change for the Falcon Hub
VOTE - (18-11/12)

b) Act on Board officers for the term beginning July 1, 2012 —
VOTE - (19-11/12)

VI. Notifications
a) Personnel Actions — (N04-11/12)

VII. President’s Report — Dr. Robert V. Antonucci
VIII. Adjournment



MINUTES



Minutes of Meeting Held on April 11,2012 at 8:00 a.m.

FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Wednesday, April 11, 2012
8:00 a.m.
President’s Conference Room
300 Highland Avenue, Fitchburg, MA 01420
Sanders Building

Trustees Present: Robert Babineau, Anna Maria Clementi, Martin F. Connors, Jr., Matthew
Costello, Anthony Mercadante, Frank O’Donnell, Robert Pontbriand,
Cynthia Stevens, Carol Vittorioso,

Trustees Absent:  David Mullaney, Gladys Rodriguez-Parker

Also Present: Robert V. Antonucci, Robin Bowen, Jay Bry, Cathy Canney, Cathy
Daggett, Gail Doiron, Nathan Gregoire, Chris Hendry, Kelli Lundgren,
Jessica Murdoch, Michael Shanley, Paul Weizer

Prior to the start of the Board meeting, Mr. Frank O’Donnell was sworn in by Representative
Stephen L. DiNatale as the new Alumni Representative of the Board of Trustees. Mr.
O’Donnell replaces Ms. Beverly Farias after her 10 years of service to the Board.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Vittorioso at 8:10 a.m.

President Antonucci started the meeting by introducing Dr. Paul Weizer. Dr. Weizer has
accepted the position of Vice President for Academic Affairs currently held by Dr. Shirley

Wagner. The Board welcomed and congratulated him.

The President then introduced and welcomed Mr. Frank O’Donnell as the newest member of
the Board.

The consideration of the Board of Trustees minutes from February 7 and March 5, 2012 were
presented.

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Pontbriand and seconded by Mr. Connors it was

Voted: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on February 7, 2012 as
(9-0) presented.

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Pontbriand and seconded by Mr. Costello it was
Voted: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on March 5, 2012 as

(9-0) presented.

The Board then discussed tenure recommendations from Vice President for Academic Affairs,
Dr. Robin Bowen. President Antonucci commended Dr. Bowen for conducting a very extensive
review of the tenure candidates.

Ms. Vittorioso asked if there were any questions. There were none.



Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Pontbriand and seconded by Ms. Clementi it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation of the tenure candidates as presented.
(9-0)

The President then referenced the promotion notifications handed out at the meeting. He and
Dr. Bowen felt these were good recommendations for promotion. He further mentioned the
promoted faculty will be recognized at the April convocation ceremony and the newly tenured
faculty will be recognized at the May 8 Trustee dinner.

President Antonucci then discussed the investment proposals. He made note that Mr. Connors
and Mr. Mercadante would refrain from this discussion to avoid any conflict and neither has
influenced the decisions in this matter. He stated it had already been voted to approve moving
the funds out of the Commonfund and at this point he was requesting a vote to move
investments into the funds as outlined in the investment services proposal in the Board packet.

There are three institutions in the summary sheet, Northern Trust, Enterprise Bank & Trust
and Rollstone Bank & Trust. The President noted that Mr. Jay Bry and Ms. Cathy Daggett were
instrumental in this process. Ms. Daggett said the institutions gave informative presentations,
with Northern Trust being the most detailed and comprehensive.

The President noted this has been a 3-4 month process and investments will be reviewed
annually. He is pleased to have two local institutions involved.

Ms. Vittorioso asked if there were any questions. There were none.
Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Pontbriand and seconded by Mr. Costello it was

Voted: to accept the investment services proposal as presented.
(7-0)

Mr. Connors and Mr. Mercadante abstained from the vote.

Ms. Anna Maria Clementi then gave an overview from the Student Government Association
(SGA) meeting held on April 2, 2012. Ms. Clementi and Ms. Vittorioso were in attendance. Ms.
Clementi was impressed by the students’ sophistication and ability to communicate their
concerns openly. She felt the students were very comfortable with both Board members.
Some issues discussed were:

e Parking — With the capital projects happening on campus, there are slightly more
problems with parking, but parking seems to be an issue at most campuses.

e Fee increases — Students are concerned with the possibility of fee increases. Ms.
Clementi and Ms. Vittorioso let the students know that the Board is sensitive about
increases as well.

e Safety — Ms. Clementi asked the students if they feel safe on campus. The students don’t
seem to be overly concerned and they believe the university bike patrol has helped to
make them feel like there is an officer close by at all times. When asked if students tend
to go off campus, they replied they feel safe traveling downtown; however, they are a bit
concerned about outsiders coming onto campus.

e Scholarship money — Ms. Clementi let the students know there were scholarships
available, however, it seems as though students are unaware of how to acquire this
funding. Ms. Clementi feels we need to have a better process of relaying the information
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to students and getting the applications completed.

e Campus meals — There is a concern that there are not adequate healthy choices in the
dining hall. Grilled vs. fried chicken as an example. Students also stated they would like
to see the dining hall open later than the current 7pm closing time. They state if you are
at a university-sponsored event and arrive back to campus late, they are unable to
obtain a meal. It was stated that the Commuter Café is open until 10pm, which should
be a viable option to the dining hall. President Antonucci stated we have done studies
on this, and it very costly to have the dining hall remain open late. Mr. Connors
suggested giving a voucher to a local dining establishment in the case of a late night.

President Antonucci then presented his report. He informed the Board that Mr. Costello’s
term expires on June 30, 2012 and he will not seek re-election. He has decided run for SGA
President next year. There will be a student election for his seat, which will be either Nathan
Gregoire or Phil Sandy.

The President said this is a very busy time on campus. He noted the enclosures in the book are:
e Tenure procedures
e Executive Summary
e Quarterlies
e Technology Customer Case Study
e February 22, 2012 letter from Commissioner Freeland
e February 29, 2012 letter from Board of Education in Nursing
e Memo re: Fitchburg State Cheerleading CanAm National Championship
e News articles

Mr. Connors congratulated university staff for a very well written report for the NEASC
Accreditation process. He was present during the final report and there were only minor

issues. President Antonucci stated he will share the final report with the Board when available.

With no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 10:02 a.m.

Respectfully submitted:

Robert A. Pontbriand, Clerk
Board of Trustees
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Fiscal Year 2013 Budget



April 24, 2012

Board of Trustees
Fitchburg State University
Fitchburg, MA 01420

SUBJECT: FY2013 BUDGET NARRATIVE
Dear Board members:

Although grim economic times persist, Fitchburg State continues to embrace and support its strategic goals:
high-caliber classroom instruction, extensive co-curricular student programming, ambitious capital and
technology improvement plans, and well-reasoned operational practices—the sum of which has kept us
vital and dynamic.

Roughly two weeks ago, Massachusetts House leaders released a proposed budget that held relatively good
news given the difficult economic conditions that persist. While the budget only provided for level funding
of our appropriation, it did include reserve funds to cover the recently approved collective bargaining
agreements. While debate will continue, additional amendments be filed, and a more favorable number
conceivable following Senate and conference committee hearings, we do not anticipate any significant
alterations.

Cumulative effects of the stubborn recession continue to present us with challenges. We must, therefore,
take measures to ensure our solvency and success, preserve our core mission, and make the best possible
use of our resources.

Given this financial environment, | would like to present the following overview of our economic plans for
Fiscal 2013.



Budget in Brief
FY2013 Operating Budget
Proposed Student Fee Increase with State University Comparisons

We have crafted the enclosed budget proposal with an option for student fee increases, a move that
cannot be avoided but that we have attempted to minimize. Additionally, we will have to tap our reserves,
intensify cost containment strategies, and continue to pursue contract consolidations. Our past practice of
earmarking a portion of new student fee revenues for scholarships may not be possible, but will defer a
final decision on that issue until after state appropriations have been finalized.

At our upcoming Finance and Administration Committee meeting on Tuesday, April 24, we will need to
decide upon the fee increase before setting the actual budget. For the purposes of this discussion, | have
based the numbers in this outline on a $400 annual student fee increase, and the FY13 Proposed Budget
Highlights and Graphs reflects that assumption. Once the trustees determine the appropriateness of this
recommended increase, the proposed budget will be adjusted as necessary.

FY2013 Operating Budget Scenario (Page 6)

This scenario forecasts revenue totaling $83,336,834 (column D, line 19) with a proposed $400 annual
student fee increase. Even with this increase, we will be left with a deficit of $1,500,000. Our current
savings will be used to address this deficit. While this would represent the third successive year that we
have projected a need to use unrestricted assets to address a budget shortfall, the amount proposed this
year is less than half the amount of previous budgets. The proposed amount seeks a balance between
student fee increases and adequate cash reserves to fund future capital investments and any deficit that
might occur in FY2014 and beyond.

Proposed Student Fee Increase with State University Comparisons (Page 7)

This spreadsheet lists our proposed fee increase using an enrollment multiplier of 3,400 FTE. The additional
revenue would be $1.3 million. Additionally, this spreadsheet illustrates where these increases would place
Fitchburg State students in comparison to their peers at other Massachusetts state universities. The
operational areas that would realize additional revenues from these increases will include: additional full-
time faculty positions, classroom materials, substantial renovations to the Hammond Building, and long
overdue preventive maintenance work.

Budget Highlights

Staffing

During my presidency, | have worked hard to maintain staffing patterns conducive to high quality service.
During the past year positions have been frozen or left unfilled and, with the exception of full-time faculty,
we continue to carefully analyze each position that becomes vacant. With increased program demand and
expanding enrollment, | have authorized funds to fill 20 full-time tenure track faculty positions. It is
important to note that the state appropriation of $24.3 million falls well short of the $32.4 million needed
to fully fund our payroll. This shortfall is a further drain on the budget because every payroll dollar not



covered by the state appropriation adds an
additional 30 percent to cover employee
fringe benefits — or another $2.35 M.

Summary of Revenue Sources

(Page 6, Column D, Line 19)

As noted, total revenue from all sources is
projected to be $83,336,834, with state
appropriations and student fees far-and-
away the largest segments.

Summary of Operating Expenses

(Page 6, Column D, Line 37)

Total operating expenses are projected to
be $83,336,834. The bulk of these expenses
are directed toward faculty and staff
salaries and benefits, student aid and
scholarships, physical plant expenditures,
technology costs, operation and
maintenance, and the expenses associated
with the continued major renovation of the
Hammond Campus Center and Library.

FY2013 Revenue Sources
State Appropriation
Collective Bargaining
DCAM
Financial Aid
Grants
Auxiliary Services
Tuition and Fees
Retained Out of State Tuition
Investment Income
Sales and Service
Unrestricted Net Assets

Total

FY2013 Operating Expenses
Salaries and Benefits
Financial Aid
Grants
Auxiliary Services
Utilities
Scholarships
Information Technology
Capital
Operation & Maintenance
Debt Service

Total

University Investments

Investments: As a result of earlier action
by the trustees, we are in the process of
moving our investments from the
Commonfund to two local investment
firms—Rollstone Bank and Trust and
Enterprise Bank along with the national
firm of Northern Trust. Our initial
investment of $12 million (invested on
Feb. 1, 2008) has increased to $14.2
million.

23,467,647
1,666,053
500,000
5,500,000
1,614,835
9,139,704
36,181,345
1,400,000
500,463
1,866,787
1,500,000

83,336,834

40,364,017
5,500,000
1,614,835
9,141,462
4,000,592
2,972,642
3,124,788
5,500,000
8,528,114
2,590,384

83,336,834

Investment Portfolio with Commonfund as of March 31, 2012

Total Portfolio Value: $14,292,402

High Quality Bond Fund
Multi-Strategy Equity Fund
Intermediate Term Fund
Short Term Funds

Total

Year to date investment gains

Year to date interest/dividends

Market Value

7,085,598
3,143,005
1,818,317
2,245,482
14,292,402

243,572

248,447



Massachusetts Municipal Depository Trust (MMDT): Historically, MMDT has been our standard vehicle for
managing short-term cash needs. As part of the review of our investments we examined our cash
management and have begun to move some of these funds to other vehicles that are currently providing a
better return—again, including local institutions

Facilities Improvement Program

An ambitious facility improvement program continues to transform the campus, and help ensure our long-
term viability. These funds have allowed us to address the majority of new facilities and building
modernizations targeted in our master plan. Among the actions: modernization of the Anthony Building as
a one-stop student service center; partial modernization of Edgerly, Thompson, and Miller Halls; and, of
particular note, continued work on the $57 million science facility, and ongoing renovations to the
Hammond Campus Center and Library.

In addition, a number of items not initially included in the plan have been addressed: renovation of the
Alumni and Development Center; construction of a self-standing campus police station; acquisition of the
Wallace Civic Center; relocation of our Center for Professional Studies to Main Street, and satellite Service
Center trade shop renovations. Moreover, the university, primarily through the efforts of our Foundation,
has acquired 20 properties over the last several years, immeasurably improving our landscape with new
and improved parking, additional green space, and facilities upgrades. This budget, albeit more modestly,
continues that trend, while also taking advantage of the historically low cost of construction at this time.

Technology Improvement Program

Our goal of providing state-of-the-art technologies continues, as illustrated by our mediated classrooms,
core infrastructure upgrades, new learning management systems, expanded wireless network, enhanced
security measures, 24/7 help desk improvements, comprehensive nightly backup systems, updated e-mail
archiving systems, high-tech phone switch, new VOIP phones, a piloted lecture capture system, and new
VMware workstations. These efforts continue to place us among the best, most technologically advanced
campuses in the Massachusetts university sector.

Cost Containment/Savings/Avoidance Cost Containment/Savings/Avoidance Initiatives
Initiatives )

. . ) . Virtual Computers 94,000
While our goals and objectives remain Credit Card Processing 50,000
focused on our three-pronged mission of Utilities 36,000

hi | . d . K . Procard & E-Commerce 15,870
teaching, learning, and service, we know it is MHEC Cost Avoidance 3580627
imperative that our spending patterns be set Total 3,776,497

with an eye toward containing costs. We

have intensified efforts to realize

appreciable savings and are continually enacting new strategies. A partial list of recent initiatives includes:
system-wide (community colleges, state universities and UMass campuses) procurement initiatives,
contract consolidations, a new credit card processing system, and major cost avoidance via purchases with
the Massachusetts Higher Education Consortium (MHEC).



Summary

This budget plan represents an operational sketch outlining how best to address our current and future
economic needs. There is little doubt that our budget challenges will continue, which means we must
intensify our efforts to enhance current revenue, protect operating dollars, increase assets, and contain
costs.

At the same time, we must continue to operate as a first-rate university regardless of the depth and
breadth of the financial challenges we face. | am optimistic that this fiscal plan positions the institution for a
viable, progressive, and successful future.

Sincerely,

LotV Qitrnsece

Robert V. Antonucci
President
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FY2011 to FY2013 Operating Budgets

A B C D
FY2012 FY2013
Annual Operating Budgets FY2011 $5050Udgeltf Bus;(igoet ForlefcaSt
annual fee annual ree
FY11-FY13 Actual increase increase

1 3400 FTE 3400 FTE
2
3 Revenue Sources
4 | State Appropriation 24,304,557 | 23,467,647 23,467,647
5 | Collective Bargaining 1,666,053
6 | Estimated Stimulus 3,098,023 - -
7 | Other State Appropriations 283,514 - -
8 | DCAM 140,046 | 2,051,554 500,000
9 | Financial Aid 5,423,921 | 5,500,000 5,500,000
10 | Grants 1,157,496 | 1,614,835 1,614,835
11 | Auxiliary Services 8,448,499 | 8,734,939 9,139,704
12 | Tuition and Fees 33,878,161 | 34,609,743
13| Tuition and Fees 35,381,345
14 Retained Out of State Tuition 836,941 1,400,000
15 Non State Supported Tuition 800,000
16 | Investment Income 425,955 500,000 500,463
17 | Sales & Service 3,089,807 | 2,891,454 1,866,787
18 | Unrestricted Assets 4,672,935 1,500,000
19 | Total Revenue Sources 80,249,979 | 84,880,048 83,336,834
Z0
21 Operating Expenses
22 | Regular Employee Compensation 27,681,266 | 30,563,020 32,478,532
23| Pension and Ins-Related Exp. 1,907,280 2,787,263 2,772,638
24 | Part-Time Salaries 4,765,467 5,106,955 5,112,847
25| Financial Aid 5,491,317 | 5,500,000 5,500,000
26 | Grants 1,182,857 | 1,614,835 1,614,835
27 | Auxiliary Services 8,371,793 | 8,832,904 9,141,462
28 | Department Budgets:
29 Utilities' Expenses Space Costs 2,911,781 | 4,089,966 4,000,592
30 Scholarship Expenses Insurance Costs 2,763,193 2,812,949 2,972,642
31 Information Technology 3,988,020 | 3,843,532 3,124,788
32 Capital 7,874,346 | 6,851,554 5,500,000
33 Operation & Maintenance 7,689,653 8,613,909 8,528,114
34 | Hammond Building 2,000,000
35 | Debt Service 1,397,629 | 2,263,161 2,590,384
36 | Operating Surplus/ Capital Roll / Hammond 4,225,377 -
37 | Total Operating Expenses 80,249,979 | 84,880,048 83,336,834




FY2013 State University Tuition and Fee Comparisons

Aggregate Revenue Generated by Proposed Student Fee Increase

University Tuition & Annual | Tuition & Fees Addt'l Revenue 3400 FTE
Fees Current | Increase Proposed
Fitchburg State 8,300 400 8,700 1,360,000

Universities Sorted by Annual Tuition and Fee Costs

Total Annual

Universities Tuition Fee Total IO Tuition &
Increase
Fees

Per DHE FY2012 FY2013
MA College of Art 1,030 8,670 9,700 700 10,400
Fitchburg State 970 7,330 8,300 400 8,700
MCLA 1,030 7,046 8,076 500 8,576
Westfield State 970 6,918 7,888 380 8,268
Salem State 910 6,820 7,730 500 8,230
Worcester State 970 6,684 7,654 504 8,158
Framingham State 970 6,610 7,580 500 8,080
Bridgewater State 910 6,644 7,554 500 8,054
MA Maritime Academy 1,396 5,444 6,840 342 7,182
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Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:

TO: Board of Trustees
May 8, 2012

FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
13-11/12

SUBJECT: Student and Technology Fee Increase

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University increase the
following annual student fees, effective for the fall semester 2012.

Day School Student Fee Increase

University Fee: $400.00 for FY2013

Technology Fee: $10.00 for FY2013




Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:

TO: Board of Trustees
May 8, 2012

FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
14-11/12

SUBJECT: GCE Undergraduate & Graduate Student and Capital
Fee Increases

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University increase the
following annual student fees, effective for the fall semester 2012.

GCE Undergraduate Student Fee Increase

$8.00 per Credit Tuition Increase for FY2013

$2.00 per Credit Capital Fee Increase for FY2013

GCE Graduate Student Fee Increase

$10.00 per Credit Tuition Increase for FY2013

$2.00 per Credit Capital Fee Increase for FY2013




Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:

TO: Board of Trustees
May 8, 2012

FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
15-11/12

SUBJECT: Extended Campus Programs Fee Increase

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University vote to approve
an increase of up to $30 maximum to the Extended Campus program rate with
individual program rates approved by the President effective for the fall semester 2012.




Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:

TO: Board of Trustees
May 8, 2012

FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
16-11/12

SUBJECT: FY2013 Budget

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University approve the
FY2013 Budget as presented by the President.




Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:

TO: Board of Trustees
May 8, 2012

FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
17-11/12

SUBJECT: Roll Forward of Funds to FY2013 Budget

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University vote to approve
that on-going capital projects roll forward into the FY2013 University Budget.




Fitchburg State University

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

TO: Board of Trustees DATE: May 8, 2012
From: President REQUEST NUMBER:
18-11/12

SUBJECT: License and Name change

It is requested that the Fitchburg State University Board of Trustees approve the new
license which incorporates the new capacity of 300 and the name change from the
Underground Pub to the Falcon Hub.
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FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
Board of Trustees
NOTIFICATION

TO: Board of Trustees

DATE: May 8, 2012

FROM: The President

REQUEST NUMBER: N03-11/12

SUBIJECT: Personnel Actions

New Hire

Carrie Baldassari, MA
Effective: 5/14/12

Patricia Arend, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Kevin McCarthy, MFA
Effective: 9/1/12

Rehire

David Svolba, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12
Ends: 5/31/13

Change in Title and Salary

Paul Weizer, Ph.D.
Effective: 6/1/12

Promotion

Glenda Oullette, Ed.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Nancy Murray, Ed.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Wayne Whitfield, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Director of International Education $68,000.00
International Education

Assistant Professor $55,000.00
Behavioral Sciences

Assistant Professor $55,500.00
Communications Media

Assistant Professor $56,000.00
Humanities

Professor to Assoc. VP for Academic Affairs $128,000.00
Academic Affairs

Associate Professor to Professor $75,658.91
Education
Assistant to Associate Professor $71,938.15
Education
Assistant to Associate Professor $70,419.56

Industrial Technology




Beverley Hollingsworth, Ph.D.

Effective: 9/1/12

Robert Dumas, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Amy Wehe, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Gerald Higdon, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Teresa Thomas, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Linda McKay, MS
Effective: 9/1/12

Gerald Higdon, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Tenure

Viera Lorencova, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Hildur Schilling, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Deon Brock, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Christine Dee, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Peter Staab, Ph.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Danielle Wigmore, Ph.D.

Effective: 9/1/12

Assistant to Associate Professor
Business Administration

Associate Professor to Professor
Nursing

Assistant to Associate Professor
Mathematics

Associate Professor to Professor
Mathematics

Associate Professor to Professor

Economics, History and Political Science

Associate Professor to Professor
Nursing

Associate Professor to Professor
Mathematics

Assistant Professor
Communications Media

Assistant Professor
Behavioral Sciences

Associate Professor
Behavioral Sciences

Associate Professor
Economics, History & Political Science

Associate Professor
Mathematics

Assistant Professor
Exercise & Sport Science

$66,499.77

$76,625.33

$57,540.62

$90,615.57

$71,185.23

$82,989.73

$90,615.57

$55,339.68

$55,883.22

$66,756.24

$58,650.86

$61,369.11

$54,252.32



Susan Rosa, Ed.D.
Effective: 9/1/12

Promotion & Tenure

M. Zachary Lee, MFA
Effective: 9/1/12

Xinxin (Jane) Zhang, Ph.D.

Effective: 9/1/12

Retirement

Patricia Carroll, MS
Effective: 6/29/2012

Terrance Carroll, MED
Effective: 6/29/2012

Daniel Nomishan, Ed.D.
Effective: 5/31/2012

Dorothy Boisvert, Ed.D.
Effective: 9/17/2012

Shirley Wagner, Ph.D.
Effective: 6/1/2012

Associate Professor
Education

Assistant to Associate Professor
Communications Media

Assistant to Associate Professor
Geo/Physical Sciences

Staff Assistant, IT/Core Services
Information Technology

Director of Institutional Research
Academic Affairs

Professor
Education

Professor
Biology/Chemistry

Assoc. VP for Academic Affairs
Academic Affairs

$68,027.91

$59,780.34

$58,433.45

$70,064.38

$105,113.83

$92,049.36

$108,536.76

$138,407.10



2012 FINANCIAL REPORTS



FY2012 Financial Reports
REPORT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the standard for the expenditures of trust
funds, | certify that all records were maintained in
accordance with proper accounting procedures, including
documentation of receipts, disbursements, and bank
accounts, and that expenditures are related to the
institutional mission.

bbeit V. Qitrncece

Robert V. Antonucci
President

May 8, 2012

Date



FY2012 Trust Fund Report
For The Nine Months Ended March 31, 2012

FY2012
FY2012 Operating Budget FY2011 Actual |  Adjusted | T 2012 Actual %
03/31
Budget

Revenue Sources
State Appropriation 24,304,557 23,467,647 19,556,373 83.33%
ARRA Stimulus 3,098,023 210,343 210,343 100.00%
Other State Appropriations 283,514 - -
DCAM 140,046 1,851,554 1,851,554 100.00%
Financial Aid 5,423,921 5,500,000 5,233,149 95.15%
Grants 1,157,496 1,614,835 793,002 49.11%
Auxiliary Services 8,448,499 8,734,939 8,241,226 94.35%
Tuition and Fees 33,878,161

Tuition and Fees 33,809,743 30,392,292 89.89%

Retained Out of State Tuition 1,200,000 1,532,868 127.74%

Non State Supported 800,000 735,051 91.88%
Investment Income 425,955 500,000 259,516 51.90%
Sales & Service 3,089,087 2,891,454 2,322,391 80.32%
Capital FY11 Roll Forward 1,716,350
Unrestricted Assets 3,947,477
Total Revenue Sources 80,249,259 86,244,342 71,127,765 82.47%
Operating Expenses
Regular Employee Compensation 27,681,266 30,406,890 21,363,789 70.26%
Pension and Ins-Related Exp. 1,907,280 2,729,004 1,303,253 47.76%
Part-Time Salaries 4,765,467 5,408,553 3,294,532 60.91%
Financial Aid 5,491,317 5,500,000 5,313,580 96.61%
Grants 1,182,857 1,614,835 831,267 51.48%
Auxiliary Services 8,371,793 8,837,904 7,996,840 90.48%
Department Budgets

Utilities Expenses Space Costs 2,911,781 3,919,352 3,378,527 86.20%

Scholarship Expenses Insurance Costs 2,763,193 2,990,582 3,116,912 104.22%

Information Technology 3,988,020 3,827,673 2,810,339 73.42%

Capital 7,874,346 8,567,904 8,850,696 103.30%

Operation & Maintenance 7,689,653 8,058,484 6,362,772 78.96%
Hammond Building - 2,120,000 2,120,000 100.00%
Debt Service 1,397,629 2,263,161 1,713,914 75.73%
Unrestricted Assets 4,224,657
Total Operating Expenses 80,249,259 86,244,342 68,456,421 79.37%




Fitchburg State University
Executive Summary
Financial Statements for the Nine Months Ended
March 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010

Statements of Net Assets (pages 1 - 2):

>

>

>

>

>

Total assets increased by approximately $35.9 million due primarily to the Hammond
Center and new Science building construction projects.

Capital assets increased to approximately $96.6 million net of current period
depreciation of $3.2 million.

Current liabilities increased slightly due to an increase in current accounts payable.
There was an overall increase in total liabilities due to the 2012 Hammond bond issue.
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt was $42.6 million. Net assets relative to
capital projects was $34.9 million.

Total debt from bond issues totaled $31.6 million. There is no debt from capital leases.

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets (pages 3 - 4):

>

>

Total revenue for the period was $92.3 million and includes $17.7 million in capital
grants and appropriations.

Tuition and fee revenue, exclusive of waivers and exemptions, increased by 3.6%.
Scholarship expense increased by 2%.

Auxiliary revenue, which represents operation of the residence halls, decreased slightly
and does not include fees charged for the student housing facility owned and operated by
the FSU Foundation Supporting Organization, Inc.

State appropriations increased 24.3% over 2010 levels but is offset by a reduction in
stimulus funding. Investment gains totaled $239,000. Investment income was $272,000.

Total expenditures were $63.9 million.

There was an overall increase in net assets of $28.4 million for the first nine months of
the fiscal year.

Statements of Cash Flows (page 5):

>

>

Total cash at March 31, 2012 was $46.1 million which represents an increase of
approximately $4.4 million over cash balances at June 30, 2011.

Net cash provided from operations was $32.4 million.

Acquisitions of property and equipment totaled $33.6 million and includes the
construction of the new Science building and the Hammond Center renovations.



FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSTY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED

MARCH 31, 2012, 2011 AND 2010




FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSTY
STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS
March 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010

ASSETS
2012

Current Assts
Cash and cash equivaents 26,824,107 28,515,895
Cash and cash equivadents-restricted 4,656,480 2,770,037
Bond proceeds 7,388,093 15,756,777
Accounts receivable, net 2,759,094 3,023,692
Loans receivable, net-current portion 973 2,072
Other assets 355,775 384,947

19,872,285
2,622,779

4,130,381
2,798
291,322

Total Current Assets 41,984,522 50,453,420

26,919,565

Noncurrent Assets
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 7,196,178 2,525,064
Investments 11,408,342 11,147,709
Endowment investments 672,685 711,941
Loans receivable, net 1,971,024 2,035,829
Prepaid expenses 7,795 52,985
Deferred bond issue costs 198,325 167,288
Capital assets, net 96,576,177 57,065,279

6,427,175
10,524,405
691,496
1,981,738
268,217

53,427,597

Total Noncurrent Assets 118,030,526 73,706,095

73,320,628

Total Assets 160015048 $ 124150515

$

100,240,193

For those charged with governance and internal management use only
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FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSTY
STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS
March 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
2012 2011

Current Liabilities
Bond payable-current portion 314,809 220,886 189,731
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,113,637 1,576,603 2,091,962
Sdaries and benefits payable 1,060,217 800,762 1,988,990
Accrued workers compensation-current portion 148,183 130,238 99,242
Compensated absences-current portion 2,886,412 2,481,208 2,456,539
Accrued faculty payroll 3,483,397 3,251,913 3,100,488
Deferred revenue-current portion 1,673,118 2,625,405 1,704,605
Capital lease-current portion - 174,772 796,691
Other lighilities 1,776,852 2,038,196 1,233,804

Total Current Liabilities 13,456,625 13,299,983 13,662,052

Noncurrent Liabilities
Bonds payable 31,294,416 25,487,202 10,081,689
Accrued workers compensation 604,015 530,867 404,526
Compensated absences 1,845,411 1,796,736 1,707,086
Rebate payable 17,993 17,965 17,875
Capitd lease - 272,232 446,882
Due to federd loan programs-Perkins 1,524,520 1,497,435 1,482,742
Due to federa loan programs-Nursing 377,433 363,800 358,975
Deferred revenue 2,376,370 994,444 978,377

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 38,040,158 30,960,681 15,478,152

Total Liabilities 51,496,783 44,260,664 29,140,204

Net Assets
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 42,563,822 43,509,942 38,791,596
Restricted for:
Non-expendable
Scholarships & fellowships 453,050 466,451 453,817
Expendable
Scholarships & fellowships 432,444 379,904 342,216
Loans 259,957 257,381 251,358
Capital projects 34,862,466 3,444,068 3,564,450
Debt service 3,663,542 3,691,661 4,474,073
Other 930 930 930
Unrestricted 26,282,054 28,148,514 23,221,549

Total Net Assets 108,518,265 79,898,851 71,099,989

Total Liabilities and
Net Assets 160015048 $ 124150515 $ 100240193

For those charged with governance and internal management use only
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FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSTY

STATEMENTS OF REVENUE, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010

Operating Revenues

Student tuition and fees
Waivers and exemptions

Net student tuition and fees

Federa grants and contracts

State and local grants and contracts
Nongovernmental grants and contracts
Federa stimulus grants

Sdles and services of educationa departments

Auxiliary enterprises:

Residentia life (net of scholarship allowances)

Administrative overhead
Fundraising
Commissions
Miscellaneous

Nursing and Perkins

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses

Salaries:
Faculty
Exempt wages
Non-exempt wages
Benefits

Other Operating Expenses:
Employee related travel
Administrative expense
Facility operational supplies
Utilities
Consultant services
Operational services
Equipment purchases
Equipment lease/rental/repair/maint
Purchased client services-program
Construction and building improvement
Scholarships
Loans & specid payments
IT expenditures
Other bond issue costs
Depreciation

Auxiliary enterprises:
Residentid life

Total Operating Expenses

Operating profit/(loss)

2012

37,251,621
(1,713,605)

$

2011

35,838,850
(1,561,214)

$

2010

33,741,603
(1,572,984)

35,538,016

5,756,034
122,977
175,607
210,343
880,388

8,171,162
47,462
76,201

311,529
15,032
32,927

34,277,636

6,029,126
83,307
178,120
2,292,352
1,091,934

8,307,462
86,098
67,182

335,003
43,542
25,385

32,168,619

5,248,571
148,593
229,741

5,292,086

1,020,299

7,892,388
89,445
58,498

347,462
44,752
24,272

51,337,678

52,817,147

52,564,726

13,933,589
2,102,058
11,184,214
7,502,182

158,105
1,319,260
896,479
2,405,970
391,648
618,862
553,725
483,451
122,149
964,363
8,067,859
20,877
2,389,908

3,170,320

7,489,175

13,008,013
2,759,585
10,189,781
7,157,084

145,600
1,278,782
808,155
2,743,479
491,610
657,045
714,909
435,814
116,574
1,095,872
7,916,394
202
2,587,590
2,669
3,063,099

6,833,512

12,400,945
2,605,978
10,350,651
5,864,771

110,217
1,223,748
798,162
2,464,873
421,049
622,200
676,034
428,472
226,477
1,015,079
7,147,713
150
2,164,438

2,839,106

6,173,324

63,774,194

62,005,769

57,533,387

(12,436,516)

(9,188,622)

(4,968,661)

For those charged with governance and internal management use only
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FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSTY

STATEMENTS OF REVENUE, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010

2012 2011

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
State gppropriations 22,729,210 21,211,316 18,287,175
Gifts 50 1,915
Investment income (net of investment expenses) 272,035 321,114
Unredlized gain/(10ss) 238,618 777,702
Interest on capital debt (167,882) (298,440) (262,273)

Net Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 23,072,031 22,013,607 19,521,871

Income (loss) before Capital and
Endowment Additions 10,635,515 12,824,985 14,553,210

Capital appropriations 1,851,554 - 200,000
Capital grants and gifts 15,901,227 132,301 108,675

Increase in net assats 28,388,296 12,957,286 14,861,885

Net Assets - beginning of period 80,129,969 66,941,565 56,238,104

Net Assets - end of period 108,518,265 79,898,851 71,099,989

For those charged with governance and internal management use only
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FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010

2012 2011 2010

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase in net assets 28,388,296 12,957,286 14,861,885
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to
cash provided by (used by) operating activities:
(Gain)/loss on marketable securities (238,618) (777,702 (1,092,275)
Depreciation 3,170,320 3,063,099 2,839,106

(Increase) decrease in assts:

Accounts receivable 695,385 (948,743) (2,476,906)
Loans receivable (30,226) (113,945) (84,883)
Other assets (110,853) (125,606) 149,588
Account Description

Increase (decrease) in liahilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liahilities (2,068,966) (905,343) 2,131,016
Compensated absences 358,023 262,905 209,775

Accrued faculty payroll 858,956 763,359 581,094
Deferred revenue (214,456) 1,438,262 220,183

Other liahilities 1,594,845 1,802,752 1,066,246

Net cash provided by operating activities 32,402,706 17,416,324 18,404,829

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeeds from sde of investments - - 1,465,781
Unrealized gain on cash investments - - 1,530

Purchase of investments - - (279,346)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (33,554,392) (4,742,128) (2,451,060)

Net cash (used by) investing activities (33,554,392) (4,742,128 (1,263,0%5)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Federa loan program 19,866 9,522 7,970
Proceeds of bond issue 7,043,416 15,935,657
Proceeds of capital leases

- - 499,938
Payments of capital debt (1,134,152) (493,307) (474,212)
Payments of capital leases (398,252 (448,685) (1,625,930)

Net cash provided by financing activities 5530878 15,008,187 (1.592,234)

Net increase in cash 4,379,192 27,677,383 15,549,500

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period 41,685,666 21,890,390 13,372,739

Cash and cash equiva]ents - end of pe”od 46,064,858 49,567,773 28,922,239

Supplemental Disclosures:
Cash paid for interest 496,182

For those charged with governance and internal management use only
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Fitchburg State University
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

DATE:
TO: Board of Trustees
May 8, 2012
FROM: The President REQUEST NUMBER:
i 19-11/12
SUBJECT: Board Officers

It is requested that the Board of Trustees of Fitchburg State University vote to approve
the following slate of officers effective July 1, 2012:

Carol T. Vittorioso, Chairperson
Martin F. Connors, Jr., Vice Chairperson
Anna Maria Clementi, Clerk




Minutes of Meeting Held on May 8, 2012 at 4:00 p.m.

FITCHBURG STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
Tuesday, May 8, 2012
4:00 p.m.
President’s Conference Room
300 Highland Avenue, Fitchburg, MA 01420
Sanders Building

Trustees Present: Robert Babineau, Jr., Anna Maria Clementi, Martin F. Connors, Jr.,
Matthew Costello, Anthony Mercadante, Frank O’Donnell, Robert
Pontbriand, Carol Vittorioso

Trustees Absent:  David Mullaney, Gladys Rodriguez-Parker, Cynthia Stevens

Also Present: Robert V. Antonucci, Robin Bowen, Jay Bry, Cathy Canney, Gail Doiron,
Nathan Gregoire, Chris Hendry, Kelli Lundgren, Jessica Murdoch, Henry
Parkinson, Michael Shanley, Steve Swartz

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Vittorioso at 4:00 p.m.
Chairman Vittorioso opened the meeting requesting any public comments.

Mr. Robert Pontbriand stated that this was his last meeting as a Trustee as his second term
would expire in July, 2012. Robert said it has been a great privilege to serve the #1 institution.
He thanked the Board, the president and all his colleagues at the university and mentioned he
was proud of all that has been accomplished over his 10 years of service. The president thanked
Mr. Pontbriand for dedicated service to the Board.

The consideration of the Board of Trustees minutes from April |1, 2012 were presented.
Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Pontbriand and seconded by Mr. Connors it was

Voted: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on April |1, 2012 as presented.
(8-0)

The president requested that the FY2013 Budget be presented as the first topic.

The president referred to page six of the budget packet. The university has a modest budget of
$83,336,834, which has been tentatively approved. The final budget should be available by the
start of the 2012-2013 academic year. The largest expenses show on the Operating Expense pie
chart on page eight of the budget packet, which are salaries and benefits. The university has
frozen most positions or they have been left unfilled, with the exception of faculty positions.
The largest revenue source is tuition and fees, followed by state appropriation.

We currently have $14 million in assets available from the MMDT for the science facility,
renovations of educational buildings, technology improvements, etc. The president stated this is
more than we’ve had in the past. We will have a $1.7 million deficit, but we have reserves from
short-term cash investments that will cover the deficit.



President Antonucci then said the Finance and Administration sub-committee met and they are
requesting a $400 fee increase as well as a $10 technology fee increase for day school students
for the fall semester 2012. The president then pointed out the fee comparison chart on page
seven of the budget packet. Fitchburg State will be second in total tuition and fees, but our fee
increase is one of the lowest across the state universities.

The president referred to the pie charts stating that approximately 40 percent of the operating
expenses are salaries and benefits, which are fixed costs per the collective bargaining
agreements. We are receiving money to cover the collective bargaining costs. He also pointed
out that the university will retain the out-of-state tuition in the amount of $1.4 million, which
makes a difference for us. The president said we may not need our reserve funds because of
the mild winter. We saved money on heat, snowplowing, electricity, etc. We will receive the
re-calculated budget in September, but it is not likely that the Senate will supply any additional
monies. He stated as far as the fee increase proposed, the president said that all of the
universities have settled on fee increases, with the exception of one, and that our proposed
increase is one of the lower ones requested.

Dr. Babineau asked about the in-state vs. out-of-state tuition. The president clarified that out-
of-state tuition is more than in-state tuition. Universities are able to retain the out-of-state
tuition; however, less than 10 percent of our students are out-of-state residents.

Currently we pay $32 million in salaries based on 580-600 full-time faculty and staff members.
The budgeted salary numbers have collective bargaining increases built into them as
appropriated. The state is funding the collective bargaining fees of $1.6 million as part of a state-
wide negotiated contract. This is the first time this has happened.

Ms. Clementi asked how we compare to other institutions as far as salaries. The president said
all the state universities are comparable. The only variation would be if there was a different
number of tenured faculty or people that have been at their institution for a long time.

Mr. Costello questioned why we don’t have more funds for scholarships? The president stated
that we could have chosen to raise fees and offer financial aid or keep fees as is and not offer
financial aid.

Mr. Costello asked for clarification on the technology fee increase. The president said
technology costs continue to rise and in order to stay current, we need to increase the fee by a
nominal amount. Mr. Steve Swartz responded by providing an example that Apple has
discontinued the white Mac Book, which a large number of our faculty members have. The only
option is to purchase the Mac Book Pro models, which makes the costs of laptops rise by 20
percent.

Mr. Costello stated he was concerned with the trends of rising fees and questioned how
affordable Fitchburg State is. The burden is on the students, and Fitchburg State being toward
the top of the fee chart is concerning. The president agreed that it is a constant struggle trying
to balance the budget. Increasing fees balances the drop in state appropriation. We base the
budget on 3,400 students. Generally we have 800 freshman and 400 transfer students included
in this number. We have no problems with Nursing or Communications Media enrollment,
however, enrollment is not growing as it has in the past, but we are still okay. VWe have to

-2-



work a little harder on recruiting.

Mr. Michael Shanley added that there seems to be a marketing issue with the city of Fitchburg
as it is not as attractive as other state universities. Framingham State is our biggest competitor
as it is closer to Boston and is a higher socioeconomic area. They have attributes we are unable
to match. There is a misconception of Fitchburg having a high crime rate, when, in actuality,
Boston University and several others are comparable to the crime rate here. We are constantly
fighting the battle because of poor public perception.

President Antonucci stated that we currently have 857 deposits for next year. These are
committed students.

Ms. Vittorioso asked if there were any additional questions. There were none.
Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Connors and seconded by Mr. Mercadante it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation and increase the day school fees $400 and the
(8-0) technology fee $10 as presented for FY2013.

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Connors and seconded by Mr. Mercadante it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation and increase the GCE Undergraduate and
(8-0) Graduate fees as presented for FY2013.

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Mercadante and seconded by Dr. Babineau it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation and increase the Extended Campus fees
(8-0) as presented for FY2013.

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Connors and seconded by Mr. Mercadante it was

Voted: to accept the FY2013 budget as presented.
(8-0)

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Pontbriand and seconded by Mr. Mercadante it was

Voted: to accept the recommendation to roll forward the ongoing capital project funds
(8-0) into the FY2013 budget.

The president then mentioned the vote for the new “pub” space in Hammond. A vote is
required to change the name to Falcon Hub and to renew the beer and wine license with the
new capacity. He said the Falcon Hub is a place for students/staff to hold events. It is student
run, so there is a sense of responsibility on their part. The president then introduced Dr. Henry
(Hank) Parkinson to provide additional information.

Dr. Parkinson stated the Falcon Hub’s capacity has been increased from 180 to 300. In order to
renew the license and change the name, we need a Board vote approving both. The Pub was
renamed by the SGA and other students to better reflect a place to convene. Beer and wine



are not always available; the Hub is not open “just to be open.” It is a place that is primarily
open for events such as sports games, dances, karaoke, elections, etc. In general, the Hub is
open three times a week. Students must submit requests to utilize the space so that adequate
staffing is available to staff it. The Hub is typically open on weekdays as most students are not
here on the weekends. Dr. Parkinson said the Hub is an |8+ facility and therefore all people
are carded at the door and all students are trained to check I.D.s. The license resides in Dr.
Parkinson’s name and stipulates that the Hub must close by 1:00 a.m., but generally it closes by
midnight.

Chairman Vittorioso asked if there were any questions. There were none.
Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Pontbriand and seconded by Mr. Costello it was

Voted: to approve the Falcon Hub license and name change as presented.
(8-0)

The president then presented the recommendations for the FY2013 Board of Trustees slate of
officers. Recommended are:

e Chairman — Carol T. Vittorioso

e Vice Chairman — Martin F. Connors, Jr.

e Clerk — Anna Maria Clementi

Upon a motion duly noted by Mr. Pontbriand and seconded by Mr. Costello it was

Voted: to approve the FY2013 Board of Trustees slate of officers as presented.
(8-0)

Ms. Vittorioso mentioned she will be holding a meeting before the fall semester begins to
recommend members for the sub-committees, consisting of the Academic Affairs Committee,
the Student Affairs Committee, the Finance and Administration Committee.

The president noted the notifications and the enclosures in the book:
e Trust Fund Report
e Executive Summary
e Quarterlies
e News articles
e Undergraduate Conference Brochure
e Honors Convocation Brochure

President Antonucci then gave his report. He reminded everyone of the upcoming
commencements on Thursday, May |7 for graduates and Saturday, May |19 for undergraduates.
He stated these are exciting events for the entire campus community. Please let Ms. Lundgren
know if you plan on attending.

The president also mentioned the last day of classes is Friday, May | | and typically this is a very
busy time of year with student celebrations. The university is working very closely with
Fitchburg police to keep our students safe. Most of the students are responsible, however,
there are usually a few that may get out of hand. Most incidents occur off-campus and involve
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open container violations. The Fitchburg police try not to bother students unless things get out
of hand. It was noted that every school has these issues as students are celebrating either a
graduation or the end of the year, which is expected. A letter was emailed to students from the
Fitchburg police chief asking for cooperation as well as extending congratulations.

Mr. Costello then thanked the Board and the president for their guidance and support during
his time as the Student Trustee. He enjoyed his time and learned a great deal in this capacity.

The president then thanked Mr. Costello for representing the Board as the Student Trustee
and wished him well. He then welcomed Mr. Nathan Gregoire as the newly-elected Student
Trustee.

The president said anyone interested in the Fitchburg State golf tournament in July, please let us
know. He also mentioned the Capital Campaign Closing Event was a success. The venue was

beautiful and all ran seamlessly.

With no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 4:50 p.m.

Respectfully submitted:

Robert A. Pontbriand, Clerk
Board of Trustees
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